

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

IN THE MATTER OF:

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,
Appellee Public Employer,

And

GRADUATE EMPLOYEES
ORGANIZATION/AFT,
Appellee Petitioner Labor Organization,

And

STUDENTS AGAINST GSRA
UNIONIZATION,
Proposed Intervenor,

And

MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Appellant Proposed Intervenor.

Court of Appeals No. 307959

Michigan Employment Relations
Commission No. R11 D-034

_____ /

**APPELLEE PUBLIC EMPLOYER
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN'S ANSWER TO THE
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Submitted By:

David H. Fink (P28235)
Darryl Bressack (P67820)
FINK + ASSOCIATES LAW
Attorneys for University of Michigan
100 West Long Lake Road; Suite 111
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304
(248) 971-2500
dfink@finkandassociateslaw.com

Suellyn Scarnecchia (P33105)
Christine M. Gerdes (P67649)
Attorneys for University of Michigan
503 Thompson Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109

Dated: January 20, 2012

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 1/20/2012 4:38:51 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION iii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 8

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

 II. INTERVENTION WAS PROPERLY DENIED BECAUSE THE ATTORNEY
 GENERAL’S INTERVENTION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 9

 A. Michigan’s Constitution Confers Significant Autonomy on the Board of Regents 9

 B. The Attorney General’s Intervention Would Impermissibly Interfere with the Regents’
 Autonomy 11

 III. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S INTERVENTION IS INIMICAL TO THE PUBLIC
 INTEREST AND IS UNNECESSARY 14

 A. The Commission Properly Determined that the Attorney General’s Intervention is
 Inimical to the Public Interest..... 14

 B. Intervention as a “Adversary” is Unnecessary Because the Attorney General can
 Participate in the Fact-finding Process 17

 IV. INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW IS UNAVAILABLE AND UNNECESSARY..... 20

 A. The Michigan Rules of Court Do Not Permit Interlocutory Review of MERC Orders 20

 B. The Attorney General Has Not Identified any Harm That Could Not be Remedied by
 Review of a Final Decision..... 20

 C. The Attorney General Lacks Standing to Seek Interlocutory Review Because There is
 No Case in Controversy 22

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Attorney General ex rel Lockwood v Moliter, 26 Mich 444 (1873)	13
Bd of Agriculture, 226 Mich 417; 197 NW 160 (1924)	10
Bd of Control of Eastern Michigan Univ v Labor Mediation Bd, 384 Mich 561; 184 NW2d 921 (1971).....	10
Christie v Bd of Regents of Univ of Mich, 364 Mich 202; 111 NW2d 30 (1961).....	10
Detroit v Michigan, 262 Mich App 542 (2004).....	21
Federated Ins Co v Oakland Co Rd Com'n, 475 Mich 286, 715 NW2d 846 (2006)	22
Federated Publications, Inc v Bd of Trustees of Michigan State Univ., 460 Mich 75; 594 NW2d 491 (1999).....	iii, 9, 10
In re Wayne Co, No. 190660, 1997 WL 33352796 (Mich App April 11, 1997).....	18
In re Wayne County, No. 190660; 1997 WL 33352796 (April 11, 1997).....	9
McCahan v Brennan, 291 Mich App 430; 804 NW2d 906 (2011).....	15
Michigan Association of Public Employees v MERC, 153 Mich App 536, 546; 396 NW2d 473 (1986).....	9
People v Unger, 278 Mich App 210 (2008).....	15
Regents of the Univ of Michigan v Michigan, 395 Mich 52; 235 NW2d 1 (1975)	9
Regents of the University of Michigan, 1981 MERC Lab Op 777	4, 5, 6, 18
Richardson-Merrell Inc v Koller, 472 US 424.; 105 S Ct 2757 (1985).....	21
Sault Ste Marie Area Pub Sch v Michigan Educ Ass'n, 213 Mich App 176; 539 NW2d 565 (1995).....	8, 18
Sprik v Regents of Univ of Michigan, 43 Mich App 178; 204 NW2d 62 (1972), aff'd 390 Mich 84 (1973).....	15
Sterling v Regents of Univ of Michigan, 110 Mich 369; 68 NW 253 (1896)	9
Stringfellow v Concerned Neighbors in Action, 480 US 370; 107 S Ct 1177 (1987).....	21
University of Michigan, 1970 MERC Lab Op 754 (1970).....	17

Statutes

MCL 24.301	20, 21
MCL 423.1	17
MCL 423.212.....	17
MCL 423.216(e)	iii, 20
Public Employment Relations Act, 1965 PA 379, as amended, MCL 423.201 et seq.....	iii, 1, 3, 20

Other Authorities

Const 1850, art 13, § 8.....	9
Const. 1963 Art. VIII, § 5.....	10
<i>In re Certified Question from US Dist Court for E Dist of Michigan</i> , 465 Mich 537; 638 NW2d 409 (2002).....	13
Mich. Const. 1963 Art. VIII, § 5	6

Rules

MCR 7.203(B)(3).....	20
MCR 7.203(B)(4).....	iii, 19
MCR 7.205(B)(1).....	21
